CONTENTS
1 GENERAL
1.1 General Information 1
1.2 Manufacturer 1
1.3 Copyright 1
1.4 Declaration of conformity 2
1.5 Intended Use 3
1.6 Type designation 3
1.7 Sound pressure level 4
1.8 Construction 5
1.9 Packaging & Transport 6
1.10 Storage 6
2 SAFETY
2.1 DO’S and DON’TS 7
2.2 ATEX safety measures 8
3 INSTALLATION
3.1 Installation 9
3.2 Adjustment Pressure Relieve Valve 9
3.3 Connection of the motor 11
3.4 Start Up  12
4 CHECK PUMP ROTATION
4.1 Principle of operation 13
4.2 Direction of rotation 13
5 OPERATION
5.1 Troubleshooting 14
5.2 Cleaning 15
6 MAINTENANCE
6.1 Rotor Case Disassembly 16
6.2 Inspection 17
6.3 Seal Maintenance 18
6.4 Rotor Case Assembly 21
6.5 Rotor Clearance 22
6.6 Rotor Timing 23
6.7 Gearbox Maintenance 25
6.8 Lubrication  29
7 TECHNICAL INFORMATION
7.1 Technical Data  30
8 EXPLODED VIEWS
8.1 Exploded view ZL100, ZL200 and ZL300 31
8.2 Exploded view ZL400 34
1
1 GENERAL
1.1 GENERAL INFORMATION
Thank you for purchasing PACKO products!
This manual for the ZL series Rotary Lobe Pumps describes safe and appropriate operation during
operating and in all life cycles.
This manual contains instructions for installation, operation, disassembly and assembly, maintenance
procedures and troubleshooting.
Read and completely understand this manual to learn how to service these pumps prior to
operating or servicing product and observe to pay special attention to the warnings.
This manual must always be available at the installation location since no liability will be assumed for any
damage or operational malfunctions arising from non-compliance with these operating instructions.
1.2 MANUFACTURER
PACKO INOX LTD
Cardijnlaan 10
B-8600 Diksmuide
Belgium
Telephone: + 32 51 51 92 80
Telefax: + 32 51 51 92 99
E-mail: pumps@packo.com
1.3 COPYRIGHT
These operating instructions are written to support the installation, the use and the maintenance
of the pump in accordance with the European machinery directive. They are originally written in
Dutch, English, French and German by the manufacturer. All other languages are translations of
the original operating instructions.
PACKO INOX LTD has the copyright on this document. These operating instructions may be
reproduced in full in the operating instructions of the machine or installation in which the pump is
installed and may be used for training personnel who must work on or with the pump. Any other
publication, reproduction in full or parts thereof is prohibited.
Although these operating instructions have been carefully drawn up, they do not however cover all
possible eventualities that can occur during the installation, operation or the maintenance of the
pump. In any event, the pump must not be used for purposes other than those stated when
ordering and for which the pump has been constructed, as this could result in physical damage
and injuries.
2
1.4 DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
DDeeccllaarraattiioonn  ooff  ccoonnffoorrmmiittyy  aaccccoorrddiinngg  ttoo  aannnneexx  IIIIAA  ooff  tthhee
“MMaacchhiinneerryy”  DDiirreeccttiivvee  22000066//4422  EECC

- Protection against contact for hot, cold and moving parts must not be removed during
operation
1.6 TYPE DESIGNATION
The type designation can be found on the pump name plate and also on both the order confirmation
and customer invoice.
Example (an X in the code denotes a special version):
Type: ZL/120-213/114
 ZL: pump series
 120: pump type
 213: Speed of the pump when the motor operates at 50Hz
 11: motor power in kW multiplied by ten (11 = 1.1 kW)
 4: number of poles of the motor
4
Mat. Code: (TL-120) D37SSVQ
 TL: Lobe type (TL = tri-lobe, BW = bi-wing, HL = heli-lobe)
 120: temperature class of the pump (Deg. C)
 D: type of couplings (D = DIN 11851, B = BSP, E = DIN 2642, F = DIN 2576, R = RJT, S = SMS,
I = IDF, T = Tri-Clamp ISO2852, M = Tri-clamp ASME BPE, O = Tri-clamp ISO, N = ANSI flanges,
V = DIN 11864-1, A = DIN 11864-2)
 37: housing size of the NORD reductor
 S: seal configuration (S = standard single seal, Q = quench)
 S: mechanical shaft seal materials (S = silicon carbide / silicon carbide, T = tungsten carbide /
tungsten carbide)
 V: elastomer materials (E = EPDM, V = viton, M = teflon)
 Q: options (T = pump and motor reducer on trolley, U = pump and motor reducer on trolley with
cover, P = bare pump, Q = pump and motor reducer aligned on base plate, R = pump and motor
reducer aligned on base plate with cover)
Moreover, the year and week of construction, the pump serial number (to be stated when ordering
spare parts), the weight, maximum operating temperature and maximum differential head are also
marked on the name plate.
1.7 SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL
The sound-pressure level of the pump, operating at 50Hz without cavitation measured at 1m is less
than 70dB(A). In order to minimize noise and vibration, no other parts of the machine may vibrate at
the same time as the pump. The best solution is therefore to allow the pump to rest directly on the
concrete floor, or to fit shock absorbers between the pump and the frame of the machine.
5
1.8 CONSTRUCTION
ZL series Rotary Lobe Pumps can be ordered with bare shaft, i.e. pumps without motor or base
plate.
Or, ordered as a complete unit with drive motor, coupling & guard, common bed (or trolley) and
layout described as below.
Example Layout of pumps with complete unit
① Base plate, ②  Drive unit, ③  Coupling & coupling guard,
④  Gearbox,  ⑤  Rotor case with inlet & outlet ports, ⑥  Front cover
6
1.9 PACKAGING & TRANSPORT
ZL series are shipped in non-returnable wooden packaging.
Unpack the pump/unit upon delivery and inspect it for visible transport damage.
Any damage occurred during the transporting has to be immediately reported to the transport
agent after receipt of the consignment. Do not put the damaged products into operation.
The pumps need to be transported and secured with care to ensure no damage caused. Lifting
equipment (hoist) and load securing straps must be placed with sufficient load capacity.
Make sure you set the pump down on a stable horizontal surface.
Below picture of complete unit with drive & common bed is shown as an example.
1.10 STORAGE